

No. 11-1025

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR., DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL  
INTELLIGENCE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

---

	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	STUART F. DELERY <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
ROBERT S. LITT <i>General Counsel</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
TRICIA S. WELLMAN <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	ANTHONY A. YANG <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
BRADLEY A. BROOKER <i>Associate General Counsel Office of the Director of National Intelligence Washington, D.C. 20511</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER THOMAS M. BONDY DANIEL J. LENERZ HENRY C. WHITAKER <i>Attorneys</i>
RAJESH DE <i>General Counsel</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>
ARIANE E. CERLENKO <i>Associate General Counsel National Security Agency Ft. Meade, Md. 20755</i>	

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument:	
Respondents failed to establish their Article III standing to sue .....	22
A. Respondents' asserted future injuries are conjectural and not imminent .....	24
B. Respondents' asserted ongoing, present injuries are not cognizable injuries in fact that likely would be redressed by judicial relief enjoining foreign-intelligence activity authorized by Section 1881a ....	38
1. Self-inflicted harms are not cognizable injuries in fact .....	38
2. Respondents failed to establish that their asserted ongoing injuries would likely be redressed by an injunction .....	44
Conclusion .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1179 (2008) .....	14
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	47
<i>Al-Kidd v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-cv-93, 2008 WL 5123009 (D. Idaho Dec. 4, 2008) .....	32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	35, 36

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . . . .	24, 25, 27
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) . . . . .	40
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) . . . . .	36
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	13, 26, 28
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	22, 28, 31, 36
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) . . . . .	23
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) . . .	36
<i>Directives, In re</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISC Rev. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	24, 42, 43
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	14, 21, 37, 40, 41, 42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	29
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) . . . . .	27
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass'n</i> <i>v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	39
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) . . . . .	38
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) . . . . .	23, 35, 36
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	24, 35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	42
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	35
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	35
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14, 31, 41
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	43
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	20, 25, 35, 36
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. I .....	40
Amend. IV .....	7, 8, 34, 38
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436:	
§ 101(a)(2), 122 Stat. 2438 (FISA § 702) .....	4
§ 403(b)(1), 122 Stat. 2474 .....	9

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (50 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et seq.</i> (2006 & Supp. II 2008)) . . . . .	2
50 U.S.C. 1801(a)(1) . . . . .	32
50 U.S.C. 1801(e) (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 10
50 U.S.C. 1801(f) . . . . .	2, 3, 33
50 U.S.C. 1801(f)(2) . . . . .	32
50 U.S.C. 1801(h) . . . . .	3, 6
50 U.S.C. 1801(h)(1) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1801(i) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1801(k) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1803(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1804(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1805 (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1805(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	32, 45
50 U.S.C. 1805(a)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1805(a)(3) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1805(c)(2)(A) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1806(c) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1806(e) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1806(f) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1809(a)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. 1821(4)(A) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1881 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. II 2008) (Tit. VII) . . . . .	9, 38
50 U.S.C. 1881(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 10
50 U.S.C. 1881a (Supp. II 2008) (§ 702) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1881a(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5, 6

VII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 1881a(b) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(b)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5, 6, 29
50 U.S.C. 1881a(b)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 29
50 U.S.C. 1881a(b)(3) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5, 29
50 U.S.C. 1881a(b)(5) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 34
50 U.S.C. 1881a(c)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(c)(1)(A) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(c)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(d) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(d)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(e) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(e)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(f)(1)(A) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(1)(B) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(2)(A)(i) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(2)(A)(ii) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(2)(A)(vi) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(2)(A)(vii) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(g)(2)(B) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5, 6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(h)(4) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1881a(h)(6) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6, 7
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(2)(B) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(2)(C) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(3) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	6
50 U.S.C. 1881a(i)(3)(A) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7, 8, 34



VIII

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 1881a(l) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1881a(l)(1)(B) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	37
50 U.S.C. 1881a(l)(2)(D)(iii) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	37
50 U.S.C. 1881a(l)(3)(C)(iv) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	37
50 U.S.C. 1881b (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881b(a)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881b(c) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881c (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881c(a)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881c(c) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	5
50 U.S.C. 1881e(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 1881f(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8, 37
50 U.S.C. 1881f(b)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8, 37
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Tit. III, 18 U.S.C. 2510 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
Protect America Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-55, secs. 2-3, §§ 105A-105C, 121 Stat. 552-555 (50 U.S.C. 1805a-1805c (Supp. I 2007)) . . . . .	8
50 U.S.C. 403-5a(a) . . . . .	4
Exec. Order No. 12,333, 3 C.F.R. 200 (1981 Comp.), reprinted as amended in 50 U.S.C. 401 note (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	4, 33, 41, 45
§ 1.3(b)(4), as amended . . . . .	4
§ 1.7(a)(1), as amended . . . . .	4
§ 1.7(a)(5), as amended . . . . .	4
§ 1.7(c)(1), as amended . . . . .	4
§ 2.2 . . . . .	4

IX

Rule—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 56(c)(2) .....	29
Rule 56(c)(4) .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
Letter from Director of National Intelligence James R. Clapper to Speaker John Boehner et al. (Mar. 26, 2012), <a href="http://www.dni.gov/electronic_reading_room/dni%20letter%20with%20fisa%20amendments.pdf">http://www.dni.gov/         electronic_reading_room/dni%20letter%20         with%20fisa%20amendments.pdf</a> .....	9
S. Rep. No. 701, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	4, 32
S. Rep. No. 174, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012) .....	37, 38
